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Appendix D: Band edge measurements 
 

 

Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 1 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 20:51 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11b Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 42.696 8.545 -11.304 54.000 34.151 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 2 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 20:57 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11b Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 52.047 17.896 -21.953 74.000 34.151 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 3 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 20:58 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11b Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 41.236 7.085 -12.764 54.000 34.151 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 4 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 20:59 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11b Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 50.985 16.834 -23.015 74.000 34.151 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 5 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 21:03 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11b Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 43.395 8.939 -10.605 54.000 34.456 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 6 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 21:13 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11b Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 53.401 18.945 -20.599 74.000 34.456 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 7 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 21:14 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11b Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 41.466 7.010 -12.534 54.000 34.456 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 8 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 21:16 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11b Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 51.761 17.305 -22.239 74.000 34.456 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 9 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 21:19 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11g Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 51.596 17.445 -2.404 54.000 34.151 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 10 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 21:30 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11g Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 67.299 33.148 -6.701 74.000 34.151 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 11 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 21:31 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11g Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 41.606 7.455 -12.394 54.000 34.151 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 12 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 21:32 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11g Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 56.353 22.202 -17.647 74.000 34.151 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 13 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 21:33 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11g Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 53.174 18.718 -0.826 54.000 34.456 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 14 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 21:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11g Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 71.252 36.796 -2.748 74.000 34.456 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 15 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 21:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11g Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 51.149 16.693 -2.851 54.000 34.456 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 16 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 21:50 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11g Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 68.651 34.195 -5.349 74.000 34.456 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 17 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 21:51 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11n(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 48.660 14.509 -5.340 54.000 34.151 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 18 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:01 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11n(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2388.960 67.260 33.114 -6.740 74.000 34.146 PK 

2  2390.000 65.097 30.946 -8.903 74.000 34.151 PK 

 

  



DEKRA Testing and Certification (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 

No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215006, Jiangsu, China  

TEL: +86-512-6251-5088 / FAX: +86-512-6251-5098    

 

Report no.: 2430820R-RF-US-P06V01  Page 87 / 310 

 

 

Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 19 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:03 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11n(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 45.656 11.505 -8.344 54.000 34.151 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 20 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:05 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11n(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 61.098 26.947 -12.902 74.000 34.151 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 21 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:06 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11n(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 51.466 17.010 -2.534 54.000 34.456 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 22 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:14 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11n(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 67.287 32.831 -6.713 74.000 34.456 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 23 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:16 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11n(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 45.024 10.568 -8.976 54.000 34.456 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 24 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:17 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11n(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 61.691 27.235 -12.309 74.000 34.456 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 25 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:19 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 4：Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11n(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 49.154 15.003 -4.846 54.000 34.151 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 26 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:27 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 4：Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11n(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2388.936 66.283 32.137 -7.717 74.000 34.146 PK 

2  2390.000 62.632 28.481 -11.368 74.000 34.151 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 27 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:31 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 4：Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11n(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 46.799 12.648 -7.201 54.000 34.151 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 28 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:32 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 4：Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11n(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 62.844 28.693 -11.156 74.000 34.151 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 29 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:34 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 4：Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11n(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  2483.500 51.924 17.468 -2.076 54.000 34.456 AV 

2 * 2484.836 52.082 17.611 -1.918 54.000 34.470 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 30 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:38 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 4：Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11n(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  2483.500 66.286 31.830 -7.714 74.000 34.456 PK 

2 * 2484.768 69.276 34.806 -4.724 74.000 34.470 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 31 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:40 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 4：Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11n(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 46.612 12.156 -7.388 54.000 34.456 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 32 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:41 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 4：Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11n(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  2483.500 60.967 26.511 -13.033 74.000 34.456 PK 

2 * 2485.108 62.501 28.027 -11.499 74.000 34.473 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 33 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:45 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 5：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11ac(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 49.088 14.937 -4.912 54.000 34.151 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 34 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:47 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 5：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11ac(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2389.072 67.113 32.966 -6.887 74.000 34.147 PK 

2  2390.000 64.701 30.550 -9.299 74.000 34.151 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 35 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:49 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 5：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11ac(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 46.097 11.946 -7.903 54.000 34.151 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 36 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:50 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 5：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11ac(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 61.594 27.443 -12.406 74.000 34.151 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 37 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 5：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11ac(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 52.506 18.050 -1.494 54.000 34.456 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 38 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:57 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 5：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11ac(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  2483.500 68.086 33.630 -5.914 74.000 34.456 PK 

2 * 2484.496 69.403 34.936 -4.597 74.000 34.467 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 39 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 22:59 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 5：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11ac(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 46.189 11.733 -7.811 54.000 34.456 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 40 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:01 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 5：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11ac(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 61.539 27.083 -12.461 74.000 34.456 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 41 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:04 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 6：Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11ac(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 50.217 16.066 -3.783 54.000 34.151 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 42 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:07 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 6：Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11ac(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2388.408 68.842 34.698 -5.158 74.000 34.144 PK 

2  2390.000 65.975 31.824 -8.025 74.000 34.151 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 43 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:08 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 6：Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11ac(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 48.872 14.721 -5.128 54.000 34.151 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 44 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:10 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 6：Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11ac(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2389.860 67.663 33.513 -6.337 74.000 34.151 PK 

2  2390.000 63.564 29.413 -10.436 74.000 34.151 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 45 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:13 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 6：Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11ac(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  2483.500 49.499 15.043 -4.501 54.000 34.456 AV 

2 * 2484.904 50.079 15.608 -3.921 54.000 34.472 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 46 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:15 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 6：Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11ac(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  2483.500 63.734 29.278 -10.266 74.000 34.456 PK 

2 * 2484.360 65.707 31.242 -8.293 74.000 34.465 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 47 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:19 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 6：Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11ac(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  2483.500 44.955 10.499 -9.045 54.000 34.456 AV 

2 * 2484.836 45.322 10.851 -8.678 54.000 34.470 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 48 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:22 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 6：Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11ac(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  2483.500 58.611 24.155 -15.389 74.000 34.456 PK 

2 * 2485.584 62.236 27.757 -11.764 74.000 34.478 PK 

 

  



DEKRA Testing and Certification (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 

No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215006, Jiangsu, China  

TEL: +86-512-6251-5088 / FAX: +86-512-6251-5098    

 

Report no.: 2430820R-RF-US-P06V01  Page 117 / 310 

 

 

Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 49 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:24 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 7：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 51.773 17.622 -2.227 54.000 34.151 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 50 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:27 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 7：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2388.960 70.652 36.506 -3.348 74.000 34.146 PK 

2  2390.000 69.951 35.800 -4.049 74.000 34.151 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 51 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:29 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 7：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 48.371 14.220 -5.629 54.000 34.151 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 52 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:30 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 7：Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 65.683 31.532 -8.317 74.000 34.151 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 53 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:32 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 7：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 50.776 16.320 -3.224 54.000 34.456 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 54 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 7：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 67.789 33.333 -6.211 74.000 34.456 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 55 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:38 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 7：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 43.956 9.500 -10.044 54.000 34.456 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 56 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:39 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 7：Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 61.951 27.495 -12.049 74.000 34.456 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 57 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:42 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11ax(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 50.833 16.682 -3.167 54.000 34.151 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 58 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:44 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11ax(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 70.434 36.283 -3.566 74.000 34.151 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 59 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:46 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11ax(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 49.461 15.310 -4.539 54.000 34.151 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 60 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:47 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11ax(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2390.000 67.855 33.704 -6.145 74.000 34.151 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 61 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:49 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11ax(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  2483.500 49.728 15.272 -4.272 54.000 34.456 AV 

2 * 2484.700 50.081 15.612 -3.919 54.000 34.469 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 62 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:51 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11ax(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  2483.500 66.357 31.901 -7.643 74.000 34.456 PK 

2 * 2484.156 69.622 35.159 -4.378 74.000 34.463 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 63 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:53 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11ax(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 2483.500 44.704 10.248 -9.296 54.000 34.456 AV 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 64 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/05 - 23:54 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11ax(40MHz) Ant 1 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) Ant 1 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  2483.500 61.537 27.081 -12.463 74.000 34.456 PK 

2 * 2484.496 64.784 30.317 -9.216 74.000 34.467 PK 

Note: 

1. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

2. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp) 

2. We have evaluated SISO, MIMO mode, shown in the report is the worst data. 
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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission 
 

Test Result for Band edge: 

TestMode Antenna ChName 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

RefLevel 

[dBm] 
Result[dBm] Limit[dBm] Verdict 

11B Ant1 
Low 2412 10.39 -42.68 ≤-19.61 PASS 

High 2462 10.23 -53.19 ≤-19.77 PASS 

11G Ant1 
Low 2412 7.60 -30.71 ≤-22.4 PASS 

High 2462 7.72 -36.18 ≤-22.28 PASS 

11N20SISO Ant1 
Low 2412 7.19 -32.78 ≤-22.81 PASS 

High 2462 5.83 -37.12 ≤-24.17 PASS 

11N40SISO Ant1 
Low 2422 1.69 -39.6 ≤-28.31 PASS 

High 2452 4.31 -37.83 ≤-25.69 PASS 

11AC20SISO Ant1 
Low 2412 8.10 -32.52 ≤-21.9 PASS 

High 2462 7.91 -38.26 ≤-22.09 PASS 

11AC40SISO Ant1 
Low 2422 0.04 -40.22 ≤-29.96 PASS 

High 2452 4.84 -39.33 ≤-25.16 PASS 

11AX20SISO Ant1 
Low 2412 6.03 -30.8 ≤-23.97 PASS 

High 2462 7.93 -36.98 ≤-22.07 PASS 

11AX40SISO Ant1 
Low 2422 1.97 -39.35 ≤-28.03 PASS 

High 2452 -0.40 -39.43 ≤-30.4 PASS 

Note : We have evaluated SISO, MIMO mode, shown in the report is the worst data. 

 

 

Test Graphs for Band edge 

11B_Ant1_Low_2412 

 
11B_Ant1_High_2462 
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11G_Ant1_Low_2412 

 
11G_Ant1_High_2462 

 
11N20SISO_Ant1_Low_2412 
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11N20SISO_Ant1_High_2462 

 
11N40SISO_Ant1_Low_2422 

 
11N40SISO_Ant1_High_2452 
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11AC20SISO_Ant1_Low_2412 

 
11AC20SISO_Ant1_High_2462 

 
11AC40SISO_Ant1_Low_2422 
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11AC40SISO_Ant1_High_2452 

 
11AX20SISO_Ant1_Low_2412 

 
11AX20SISO_Ant1_High_2462 
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11AX40SISO_Ant1_Low_2422 

 
11AX40SISO_Ant1_High_2452 
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Test Result for Spurious Emission: 

 

TestMode Antenna 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

FreqRange 

[Mhz] 

RefLevel 

[dBm] 

Result 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 
Verdict 

11B Ant1 

2412 

30~1000 10.39 -68.39 ≤-19.61 PASS 

1000~3000 10.39 -63.65 ≤-19.61 PASS 

3000~5000 10.39 -56.69 ≤-19.61 PASS 

5000~7000 10.39 -65.95 ≤-19.61 PASS 

7000~9000 10.39 -67.23 ≤-19.61 PASS 

9000~11000 10.39 -67 ≤-19.61 PASS 

11000~13000 10.39 -67.1 ≤-19.61 PASS 

13000~15000 10.39 -64.7 ≤-19.61 PASS 

15000~17000 10.39 -64.24 ≤-19.61 PASS 

17000~19000 10.39 -62.12 ≤-19.61 PASS 

19000~21000 10.39 -61.53 ≤-19.61 PASS 

21000~23000 10.39 -60.76 ≤-19.61 PASS 

23000~25000 10.39 -58.41 ≤-19.61 PASS 

2437 

30~1000 10.61 -68.16 ≤-19.39 PASS 

1000~3000 10.61 -64.07 ≤-19.39 PASS 

3000~5000 10.61 -51.14 ≤-19.39 PASS 

5000~7000 10.61 -65.09 ≤-19.39 PASS 

7000~9000 10.61 -67.17 ≤-19.39 PASS 

9000~11000 10.61 -67.12 ≤-19.39 PASS 

11000~13000 10.61 -66.67 ≤-19.39 PASS 

13000~15000 10.61 -64.37 ≤-19.39 PASS 

15000~17000 10.61 -64.22 ≤-19.39 PASS 

17000~19000 10.61 -62.23 ≤-19.39 PASS 

19000~21000 10.61 -62.13 ≤-19.39 PASS 

21000~23000 10.61 -61.52 ≤-19.39 PASS 

23000~25000 10.61 -58.26 ≤-19.39 PASS 

2462 

30~1000 10.23 -67.65 ≤-19.77 PASS 

1000~3000 10.23 -63.57 ≤-19.77 PASS 

3000~5000 10.23 -61.44 ≤-19.77 PASS 

5000~7000 10.23 -65.61 ≤-19.77 PASS 

7000~9000 10.23 -67.34 ≤-19.77 PASS 

9000~11000 10.23 -66.97 ≤-19.77 PASS 

11000~13000 10.23 -66.59 ≤-19.77 PASS 

13000~15000 10.23 -65.27 ≤-19.77 PASS 

15000~17000 10.23 -64.33 ≤-19.77 PASS 

17000~19000 10.23 -62.29 ≤-19.77 PASS 

19000~21000 10.23 -62.39 ≤-19.77 PASS 

21000~23000 10.23 -61.57 ≤-19.77 PASS 

23000~25000 10.23 -58.56 ≤-19.77 PASS 

11G Ant1 2412 

30~1000 7.60 -68.4 ≤-22.4 PASS 

1000~3000 7.60 -64.03 ≤-22.4 PASS 

3000~5000 7.60 -62.66 ≤-22.4 PASS 

5000~7000 7.60 -65.76 ≤-22.4 PASS 

7000~9000 7.60 -66.06 ≤-22.4 PASS 

9000~11000 7.60 -66.64 ≤-22.4 PASS 
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11000~13000 7.60 -66.63 ≤-22.4 PASS 

13000~15000 7.60 -64.67 ≤-22.4 PASS 

15000~17000 7.60 -63.92 ≤-22.4 PASS 

17000~19000 7.60 -62.06 ≤-22.4 PASS 

19000~21000 7.60 -61.88 ≤-22.4 PASS 

21000~23000 7.60 -60.76 ≤-22.4 PASS 

23000~25000 7.60 -58.55 ≤-22.4 PASS 

2437 

30~1000 7.34 -68.08 ≤-22.66 PASS 

1000~3000 7.34 -63.91 ≤-22.66 PASS 

3000~5000 7.34 -60.83 ≤-22.66 PASS 

5000~7000 7.34 -65.82 ≤-22.66 PASS 

7000~9000 7.34 -66.91 ≤-22.66 PASS 

9000~11000 7.34 -66.86 ≤-22.66 PASS 

11000~13000 7.34 -66.97 ≤-22.66 PASS 

13000~15000 7.34 -65.22 ≤-22.66 PASS 

15000~17000 7.34 -63.56 ≤-22.66 PASS 

17000~19000 7.34 -61.74 ≤-22.66 PASS 

19000~21000 7.34 -62.01 ≤-22.66 PASS 

21000~23000 7.34 -61.36 ≤-22.66 PASS 

23000~25000 7.34 -58.35 ≤-22.66 PASS 

2462 

30~1000 7.72 -67.85 ≤-22.28 PASS 

1000~3000 7.72 -64.41 ≤-22.28 PASS 

3000~5000 7.72 -62.75 ≤-22.28 PASS 

5000~7000 7.72 -65.35 ≤-22.28 PASS 

7000~9000 7.72 -67.08 ≤-22.28 PASS 

9000~11000 7.72 -66.65 ≤-22.28 PASS 

11000~13000 7.72 -66.6 ≤-22.28 PASS 

13000~15000 7.72 -64.73 ≤-22.28 PASS 

15000~17000 7.72 -63.96 ≤-22.28 PASS 

17000~19000 7.72 -62.56 ≤-22.28 PASS 

19000~21000 7.72 -62.16 ≤-22.28 PASS 

21000~23000 7.72 -61.26 ≤-22.28 PASS 

23000~25000 7.72 -58.61 ≤-22.28 PASS 

11N20SISO Ant1 

2412 

30~1000 7.19 -68.81 ≤-22.81 PASS 

1000~3000 7.19 -64.32 ≤-22.81 PASS 

3000~5000 7.19 -63.2 ≤-22.81 PASS 

5000~7000 7.19 -64.98 ≤-22.81 PASS 

7000~9000 7.19 -67.27 ≤-22.81 PASS 

9000~11000 7.19 -66.59 ≤-22.81 PASS 

11000~13000 7.19 -66.88 ≤-22.81 PASS 

13000~15000 7.19 -64.46 ≤-22.81 PASS 

15000~17000 7.19 -64.06 ≤-22.81 PASS 

17000~19000 7.19 -62.35 ≤-22.81 PASS 

19000~21000 7.19 -62.55 ≤-22.81 PASS 

21000~23000 7.19 -61.41 ≤-22.81 PASS 

23000~25000 7.19 -58.98 ≤-22.81 PASS 

2437 

30~1000 7.39 -68.52 ≤-22.61 PASS 

1000~3000 7.39 -64.16 ≤-22.61 PASS 

3000~5000 7.39 -60.78 ≤-22.61 PASS 

5000~7000 7.39 -65.78 ≤-22.61 PASS 
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7000~9000 7.39 -66.6 ≤-22.61 PASS 

9000~11000 7.39 -66.33 ≤-22.61 PASS 

11000~13000 7.39 -66.36 ≤-22.61 PASS 

13000~15000 7.39 -64.35 ≤-22.61 PASS 

15000~17000 7.39 -64.24 ≤-22.61 PASS 

17000~19000 7.39 -62.12 ≤-22.61 PASS 

19000~21000 7.39 -61.84 ≤-22.61 PASS 

21000~23000 7.39 -60.72 ≤-22.61 PASS 

23000~25000 7.39 -57.91 ≤-22.61 PASS 

2462 

30~1000 5.83 -68.86 ≤-24.17 PASS 

1000~3000 5.83 -64.18 ≤-24.17 PASS 

3000~5000 5.83 -63.67 ≤-24.17 PASS 

5000~7000 5.83 -66.13 ≤-24.17 PASS 

7000~9000 5.83 -66.87 ≤-24.17 PASS 

9000~11000 5.83 -66.42 ≤-24.17 PASS 

11000~13000 5.83 -67.1 ≤-24.17 PASS 

13000~15000 5.83 -65.03 ≤-24.17 PASS 

15000~17000 5.83 -64.44 ≤-24.17 PASS 

17000~19000 5.83 -62.93 ≤-24.17 PASS 

19000~21000 5.83 -62.33 ≤-24.17 PASS 

21000~23000 5.83 -61.23 ≤-24.17 PASS 

23000~25000 5.83 -58.16 ≤-24.17 PASS 

11N40SISO Ant1 

2422 

30~1000 1.69 -67.98 ≤-28.31 PASS 

1000~3000 1.69 -65.11 ≤-28.31 PASS 

3000~5000 1.69 -64.85 ≤-28.31 PASS 

5000~7000 1.69 -64.88 ≤-28.31 PASS 

7000~9000 1.69 -66.78 ≤-28.31 PASS 

9000~11000 1.69 -66.28 ≤-28.31 PASS 

11000~13000 1.69 -66.01 ≤-28.31 PASS 

13000~15000 1.69 -65.14 ≤-28.31 PASS 

15000~17000 1.69 -64.16 ≤-28.31 PASS 

17000~19000 1.69 -62.31 ≤-28.31 PASS 

19000~21000 1.69 -62.04 ≤-28.31 PASS 

21000~23000 1.69 -61.91 ≤-28.31 PASS 

23000~25000 1.69 -58.26 ≤-28.31 PASS 

2437 

30~1000 4.30 -68.49 ≤-25.7 PASS 

1000~3000 4.30 -64.43 ≤-25.7 PASS 

3000~5000 4.30 -63.7 ≤-25.7 PASS 

5000~7000 4.30 -65.03 ≤-25.7 PASS 

7000~9000 4.30 -67.01 ≤-25.7 PASS 

9000~11000 4.30 -66.37 ≤-25.7 PASS 

11000~13000 4.30 -66.78 ≤-25.7 PASS 

13000~15000 4.30 -65.32 ≤-25.7 PASS 

15000~17000 4.30 -63.28 ≤-25.7 PASS 

17000~19000 4.30 -61.96 ≤-25.7 PASS 

19000~21000 4.30 -62.24 ≤-25.7 PASS 

21000~23000 4.30 -61.62 ≤-25.7 PASS 

23000~25000 4.30 -58.62 ≤-25.7 PASS 

2452 
30~1000 4.31 -68.22 ≤-25.69 PASS 

1000~3000 4.31 -64.47 ≤-25.69 PASS 
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3000~5000 4.31 -63.85 ≤-25.69 PASS 

5000~7000 4.31 -65.08 ≤-25.69 PASS 

7000~9000 4.31 -66.26 ≤-25.69 PASS 

9000~11000 4.31 -66.18 ≤-25.69 PASS 

11000~13000 4.31 -66.87 ≤-25.69 PASS 

13000~15000 4.31 -64.94 ≤-25.69 PASS 

15000~17000 4.31 -64.43 ≤-25.69 PASS 

17000~19000 4.31 -62.37 ≤-25.69 PASS 

19000~21000 4.31 -62.32 ≤-25.69 PASS 

21000~23000 4.31 -61.67 ≤-25.69 PASS 

23000~25000 4.31 -58.94 ≤-25.69 PASS 

11AC20SISO Ant1 

2412 

30~1000 8.10 -68.76 ≤-21.9 PASS 

1000~3000 8.10 -64.86 ≤-21.9 PASS 

3000~5000 8.10 -63.64 ≤-21.9 PASS 

5000~7000 8.10 -65.4 ≤-21.9 PASS 

7000~9000 8.10 -66.63 ≤-21.9 PASS 

9000~11000 8.10 -66.6 ≤-21.9 PASS 

11000~13000 8.10 -66.6 ≤-21.9 PASS 

13000~15000 8.10 -64.68 ≤-21.9 PASS 

15000~17000 8.10 -64.03 ≤-21.9 PASS 

17000~19000 8.10 -62.43 ≤-21.9 PASS 

19000~21000 8.10 -61.82 ≤-21.9 PASS 

21000~23000 8.10 -61.71 ≤-21.9 PASS 

23000~25000 8.10 -58.76 ≤-21.9 PASS 

2437 

30~1000 5.70 -67.99 ≤-24.3 PASS 

1000~3000 5.70 -64.11 ≤-24.3 PASS 

3000~5000 5.70 -60.04 ≤-24.3 PASS 

5000~7000 5.70 -65.98 ≤-24.3 PASS 

7000~9000 5.70 -67.05 ≤-24.3 PASS 

9000~11000 5.70 -66.28 ≤-24.3 PASS 

11000~13000 5.70 -66.72 ≤-24.3 PASS 

13000~15000 5.70 -64.63 ≤-24.3 PASS 

15000~17000 5.70 -63.78 ≤-24.3 PASS 

17000~19000 5.70 -62.58 ≤-24.3 PASS 

19000~21000 5.70 -62.47 ≤-24.3 PASS 

21000~23000 5.70 -60.77 ≤-24.3 PASS 

23000~25000 5.70 -58.76 ≤-24.3 PASS 

2462 

30~1000 7.91 -68.36 ≤-22.09 PASS 

1000~3000 7.91 -63.84 ≤-22.09 PASS 

3000~5000 7.91 -63.67 ≤-22.09 PASS 

5000~7000 7.91 -65.01 ≤-22.09 PASS 

7000~9000 7.91 -67.18 ≤-22.09 PASS 

9000~11000 7.91 -66.54 ≤-22.09 PASS 

11000~13000 7.91 -66.56 ≤-22.09 PASS 

13000~15000 7.91 -64.29 ≤-22.09 PASS 

15000~17000 7.91 -64.06 ≤-22.09 PASS 

17000~19000 7.91 -61.92 ≤-22.09 PASS 

19000~21000 7.91 -62.48 ≤-22.09 PASS 

21000~23000 7.91 -60.93 ≤-22.09 PASS 

23000~25000 7.91 -58.51 ≤-22.09 PASS 
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11AC40SISO Ant1 

2422 

30~1000 0.04 -67.59 ≤-29.96 PASS 

1000~3000 0.04 -64.89 ≤-29.96 PASS 

3000~5000 0.04 -63.94 ≤-29.96 PASS 

5000~7000 0.04 -65.09 ≤-29.96 PASS 

7000~9000 0.04 -66.24 ≤-29.96 PASS 

9000~11000 0.04 -66.39 ≤-29.96 PASS 

11000~13000 0.04 -65.91 ≤-29.96 PASS 

13000~15000 0.04 -64.65 ≤-29.96 PASS 

15000~17000 0.04 -63.97 ≤-29.96 PASS 

17000~19000 0.04 -62.19 ≤-29.96 PASS 

19000~21000 0.04 -61.82 ≤-29.96 PASS 

21000~23000 0.04 -61.33 ≤-29.96 PASS 

23000~25000 0.04 -58.43 ≤-29.96 PASS 

2437 

30~1000 4.28 -68.84 ≤-25.72 PASS 

1000~3000 4.28 -64.26 ≤-25.72 PASS 

3000~5000 4.28 -64.33 ≤-25.72 PASS 

5000~7000 4.28 -65.72 ≤-25.72 PASS 

7000~9000 4.28 -66.22 ≤-25.72 PASS 

9000~11000 4.28 -67.28 ≤-25.72 PASS 

11000~13000 4.28 -66.7 ≤-25.72 PASS 

13000~15000 4.28 -64.98 ≤-25.72 PASS 

15000~17000 4.28 -63.83 ≤-25.72 PASS 

17000~19000 4.28 -62.5 ≤-25.72 PASS 

19000~21000 4.28 -62.16 ≤-25.72 PASS 

21000~23000 4.28 -60.49 ≤-25.72 PASS 

23000~25000 4.28 -58.08 ≤-25.72 PASS 

2452 

30~1000 4.84 -68.23 ≤-25.16 PASS 

1000~3000 4.84 -63.57 ≤-25.16 PASS 

3000~5000 4.84 -64.12 ≤-25.16 PASS 

5000~7000 4.84 -65.16 ≤-25.16 PASS 

7000~9000 4.84 -67.14 ≤-25.16 PASS 

9000~11000 4.84 -66.59 ≤-25.16 PASS 

11000~13000 4.84 -66.74 ≤-25.16 PASS 

13000~15000 4.84 -64.79 ≤-25.16 PASS 

15000~17000 4.84 -63.97 ≤-25.16 PASS 

17000~19000 4.84 -61.98 ≤-25.16 PASS 

19000~21000 4.84 -62.19 ≤-25.16 PASS 

21000~23000 4.84 -61.96 ≤-25.16 PASS 

23000~25000 4.84 -58.25 ≤-25.16 PASS 

11AX20SISO Ant1 2412 

30~1000 6.03 -68.36 ≤-23.97 PASS 

1000~3000 6.03 -63.93 ≤-23.97 PASS 

3000~5000 6.03 -63.9 ≤-23.97 PASS 

5000~7000 6.03 -65.68 ≤-23.97 PASS 

7000~9000 6.03 -66.65 ≤-23.97 PASS 

9000~11000 6.03 -66.92 ≤-23.97 PASS 

11000~13000 6.03 -66.9 ≤-23.97 PASS 

13000~15000 6.03 -64.93 ≤-23.97 PASS 

15000~17000 6.03 -63.38 ≤-23.97 PASS 

17000~19000 6.03 -62.25 ≤-23.97 PASS 

19000~21000 6.03 -61.81 ≤-23.97 PASS 
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21000~23000 6.03 -61.45 ≤-23.97 PASS 

23000~25000 6.03 -58.04 ≤-23.97 PASS 

2437 

30~1000 7.37 -67.56 ≤-22.63 PASS 

1000~3000 7.37 -64.01 ≤-22.63 PASS 

3000~5000 7.37 -59.93 ≤-22.63 PASS 

5000~7000 7.37 -65.53 ≤-22.63 PASS 

7000~9000 7.37 -66.92 ≤-22.63 PASS 

9000~11000 7.37 -66.53 ≤-22.63 PASS 

11000~13000 7.37 -66.81 ≤-22.63 PASS 

13000~15000 7.37 -65.14 ≤-22.63 PASS 

15000~17000 7.37 -64.16 ≤-22.63 PASS 

17000~19000 7.37 -61.63 ≤-22.63 PASS 

19000~21000 7.37 -62.27 ≤-22.63 PASS 

21000~23000 7.37 -61.54 ≤-22.63 PASS 

23000~25000 7.37 -58.47 ≤-22.63 PASS 

2462 

30~1000 7.93 -67.54 ≤-22.07 PASS 

1000~3000 7.93 -64.18 ≤-22.07 PASS 

3000~5000 7.93 -64.23 ≤-22.07 PASS 

5000~7000 7.93 -65.71 ≤-22.07 PASS 

7000~9000 7.93 -66.79 ≤-22.07 PASS 

9000~11000 7.93 -66.89 ≤-22.07 PASS 

11000~13000 7.93 -66.93 ≤-22.07 PASS 

13000~15000 7.93 -64.38 ≤-22.07 PASS 

15000~17000 7.93 -64.26 ≤-22.07 PASS 

17000~19000 7.93 -62.24 ≤-22.07 PASS 

19000~21000 7.93 -61.31 ≤-22.07 PASS 

21000~23000 7.93 -61.39 ≤-22.07 PASS 

23000~25000 7.93 -58.41 ≤-22.07 PASS 

11AX40SISO Ant1 

2422 

30~1000 1.97 -69.17 ≤-28.03 PASS 

1000~3000 1.97 -64.39 ≤-28.03 PASS 

3000~5000 1.97 -64.28 ≤-28.03 PASS 

5000~7000 1.97 -65.04 ≤-28.03 PASS 

7000~9000 1.97 -66.74 ≤-28.03 PASS 

9000~11000 1.97 -66.77 ≤-28.03 PASS 

11000~13000 1.97 -67.14 ≤-28.03 PASS 

13000~15000 1.97 -65.14 ≤-28.03 PASS 

15000~17000 1.97 -64.51 ≤-28.03 PASS 

17000~19000 1.97 -62.22 ≤-28.03 PASS 

19000~21000 1.97 -61.95 ≤-28.03 PASS 

21000~23000 1.97 -61.46 ≤-28.03 PASS 

23000~25000 1.97 -58.85 ≤-28.03 PASS 

2437 

30~1000 0.97 -68.15 ≤-29.03 PASS 

1000~3000 0.97 -65.13 ≤-29.03 PASS 

3000~5000 0.97 -64.57 ≤-29.03 PASS 

5000~7000 0.97 -64.99 ≤-29.03 PASS 

7000~9000 0.97 -66.93 ≤-29.03 PASS 

9000~11000 0.97 -66.93 ≤-29.03 PASS 

11000~13000 0.97 -66.5 ≤-29.03 PASS 

13000~15000 0.97 -64.55 ≤-29.03 PASS 

15000~17000 0.97 -64.35 ≤-29.03 PASS 
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17000~19000 0.97 -62.65 ≤-29.03 PASS 

19000~21000 0.97 -62.08 ≤-29.03 PASS 

21000~23000 0.97 -61.02 ≤-29.03 PASS 

23000~25000 0.97 -58.41 ≤-29.03 PASS 

2452 

30~1000 -0.40 -68.55 ≤-30.4 PASS 

1000~3000 -0.40 -64.94 ≤-30.4 PASS 

3000~5000 -0.40 -64.82 ≤-30.4 PASS 

5000~7000 -0.40 -65.75 ≤-30.4 PASS 

7000~9000 -0.40 -67 ≤-30.4 PASS 

9000~11000 -0.40 -67.01 ≤-30.4 PASS 

11000~13000 -0.40 -66.72 ≤-30.4 PASS 

13000~15000 -0.40 -64.13 ≤-30.4 PASS 

15000~17000 -0.40 -64.41 ≤-30.4 PASS 

17000~19000 -0.40 -62.48 ≤-30.4 PASS 

19000~21000 -0.40 -62.64 ≤-30.4 PASS 

21000~23000 -0.40 -61.29 ≤-30.4 PASS 

23000~25000 -0.40 -58.6 ≤-30.4 PASS 

Note : We have evaluated SISO, MIMO mode, shown in the report is the worst data. 
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